

No. 02-60519

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOHN L. WILLIAMS, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS APPELLEE

---

DUNN O. LAMPTON  
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General

JACK B. LACY, JR., MSB 1757  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Southern District of Mississippi

DAVID K. FLYNN  
JENNIFER LEVIN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.  
PHB 5018  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 305-0025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT	
I. A VIOLATION OF 18 U.S.C. 242 AND THE USE OF EXCESSIVE FORCE ARE CRIMES OF VIOLENCE UNDER 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3) .....	16
<i>A. Charges And Statutory Provisions</i> .....	16
<i>B. Section 242 Qualifies As A Crime Of Violence         Under Sec. 924(c)(3)(A) When Enhanced Penalties         Are Alleged</i> .....	17
<i>C. Section 242 Qualifies Here As A Crime Of Violence         Under Sec. 924(c)(3)(B)</i> .....	19
B. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED LAY OPINION TESTIMONY BY OFFICERS THAT WILLIAMS’S SHOOTING OF HALL WAS NOT REASONABLE .....	22
<i>A. Testimony, Objections, And District Court Rulings</i> .....	22
<i>B. Rule 704(b) Does Not Apply Since The Witnesses Were Not         Experts</i> .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

*C. No Plain Error Or Prejudice* ..... 28

C. THE CROSS-EXAMINATION OF WILLIAMS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE REVERSIBLE ERROR ..... 30

D. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE RELEVANT TO THE VICTIM’S STATE OF MIND ..... 33

*A. Procedural History And District Court Rulings* ..... 34

*B. Testimony Regarding The Hollandale Shooting Was Properly Admitted* ..... 37

*C. Testimony Regarding Williams’s Planting Drugs Was Properly Admitted* ..... 40

*D. Any Error In Admitting Testimony On Hall’s Fears of Williams Is Harmless* ..... 41

V. THE UNITED STATES’ REDIRECT AND REBUTTAL CLOSING ON CO-DEFENDANT BARFIELD’S PLEA AGREEMENT DO NOT ESTABLISH PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT OR IMPROPER VOUCHING ..... 42

*A. Government Counsel Did Not Make Knowingly False Statements* ..... 43

*B. The Government Did Not Improperly Vouch For Barfield’s Credibility* ..... 46

*C. Even If Considered Error, Comments Made During Rebuttal Closing Argument Did Not Affect Williams’s Substantial Rights To Warrant Reversal* ..... 48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

CONCLUSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . . .	43
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	43, 45
<i>Hygh v. Jacobs</i> , 961 F.2d 359 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	13, 14, 25, 28, 29
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959) . . . . .	45
<i>Soden v. Freightliner Corp.</i> , 714 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	43, 45
<i>United States v. Bankston</i> , 182 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. granted in part on other grounds, <i>Goodson v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 987 (2000) . . . . .	14, 28
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 920 (1979) . . . . .	40
<i>United States v. Benton</i> , 637 F.2d 1052 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Bigeleisen</i> , 625 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	45, 46
<i>United States v. Binker</i> , 795 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1085 (1987) . . . . .	15, 16, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Bogan</i> , 267 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 54 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1995) . . . . .	31

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 250 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 78 F.3d 154 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 891 (1996) . . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 950 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 941 (1992) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 805 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1006 (1987) . . . . .	19
<i>United States v. Darland</i> , 659 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1157 (1982) . . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Gamez-Gonzalez</i> , 319 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	48, 49
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , No. 02-30617, 2003 WL 1878559 (5th Cir. Apr. 16, 2003) . . . . .	15, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Greenwood</i> , 974 F.2d 1449 (5th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 915 (1993) . . . . .	13, 25
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991), aff'd en banc on other grounds, 968 F.2d 433 (1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 962 (1993) . . . . .	14, 16, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	37
<i>United States v. Han</i> , 230 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 395 (2002) . . . . .	18, 21

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guevara</i> , 162 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1059 (1999) .....	39
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1245 (2000) .....	13, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. John</i> , 309 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	41
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 127 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1152 (1998) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 864 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	14, 27
<i>United States v. Leslie</i> , 759 F.2d 366, 378 (5th Cir. 1985), rev'd on other grounds, 783 F.2d 541 (5th Cir. 1986), vacated, 479 U.S. 1074 (1987) .....	46
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 894 F.2d 1445 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 942 (1990) .....	49
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 248 F.3d 434 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 980 (2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 23 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 117 F.3d 849 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 987, 1035 (1997) .....	37, 38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	26
<i>United States v. Parsee</i> , 178 F.3d 374 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 988 (1999) .....	13



<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1089 (2000) .....	19
<i>United States v. Prati</i> , 861 F.2d 82 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 700 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	40
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Duberney</i> , No. 02-20713, 2003 WL 1505935 (5th Cir. Mar. 25, 2003) .....	21
<i>United States v. Salter</i> , 241 F.3d 392 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>United States v. Schatzle</i> , 901 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Stovall</i> , 825 F.2d 817, amended on other grounds, 833 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 85 F.3d 743 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	14, 32
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 246 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Tinoco</i> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1484 (2003) .....	28-29
<i>United States v. Virgen-Moreno</i> , 265 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1095 (2002) .....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 959 (2001) .....	48, 49, 50

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 16 .....	20
18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	20

**STATUTES (continued):**

**PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... *passim*  
18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1  
18 U.S.C. 924(c) ..... 20  
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii) ..... 3, 17  
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3) ..... 2, 13, 16, 17  
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A) ..... 13, 16, 18, 19  
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B) ..... 14, 16, 19, 20  
18 U.S.C. 1952 ..... 21  
18 U.S.C. 3142(f)(1)(A) ..... 20  
28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 2

**RULES:**

Federal Rules of Evidence:

Rule 403 ..... 15, 26, 28, 37  
Rule 404  
    Rule 404(a)(1) ..... 2, 15, 35, 40  
    Rule 404(b) ..... 37  
    2000 Advisory Committee Note ..... 41  
Rule 701 ..... 22, 26, 27, 28  
Rule 704 ..... 22, 26  
    Rule 704(a) ..... 22, 26, 27  
    Rule 704(b) ..... 14, 22, 26, 27  
    Advisory Committee Notes ..... 26
